

No. 08-94

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Petitioner,

v.

**RICKY MALLORY, BRAHEEM LEWIS,
and HAKIM LEWIS,**
Respondents

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Pennsylvania Supreme Court

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION**

*Philadelphia District
Attorney's Office
3 South Penn Square
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 686-5700*

RONALD EISENBERG
Deputy District Attorney
(counsel of record)
HUGH J. BURNS, Jr.
Chief, Appeals Unit
ARNOLD GORDON
1st Asst. District Attorney
LYNNE ABRAHAM
District Attorney

Table of Contents

Table of Citations	ii
Reply Argument	
I. The brief in opposition serves only to emphasize the importance of the <i>Strickland</i> prejudice question before the Court.	1
II. The ruling below was final under this Court's controlling precedent, and was not based on state law.	6
Conclusion	9

Table of Citations

<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	4
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	1, 2
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	6, 7, 8
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	1, 2
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	2, 3, 5
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	5
